
Sherburne 

SWCD 

Date: 
Location: 

Board Members Present 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

August 8th, 2024 
425 Jackson Ave NW, Elk River MN 55330 
Remote Access Available 

Staff Present Others Present 

Gary Gray* Shelly Binsfeld - Chair 

Christine Jurek - Vice Chair 

Larry Goenner - Secretary 

Jason Selvog - PR&I 

Francine Larson 

Andrea Bumgarner 

Dan Cibulka* 

Frances Gerde* 

Miranda Wagner* 

David Wick* 

County Commissioner 

Katie Evans 

NRCS District Conservationist 

Absent - Joshua Krenz 

*denotes partial attendance

+ Remotely attended

Regular Agenda 

1. Call to Order

Lilly Bowman* 

Griffen Northrop* 

Meeting was called to order by Chair Binsfeld at 8:30 a.m. A quorum was present.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

Binsfeld led the Board of Supervisors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Open Forum

There were no comments from the audience.

4. Approval of Regular Agenda

• 24.08.01 - Motion by Goenner, second by Selvog to approve the agenda with the stated change.

All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

5. Approval of Consent Agenda

Approval of July 11, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes - Draft minutes were presented. 

Authorization to provide final payment to Three Lakes Improvement District for an AIS Volunteer 

project, #AIS-FY24-15 for $150.00 - The original contract with Three Lakes Improvement District 

for an AIS Volunteer/Education Grant was approved on March 14, 2024. The total project cost is 

$150.00. The project was approved at 100% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $450.00. 

Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 AIS Funds. Check #7805 was signed at the end 

of the meeting. 

Authorization to provide final payment to Don Herbst for Conservation Cover project, #2024-05-

05 for $619.58 - The original contract with Don Herbst for a (327) Conservation Cover project was 

approved on May 9, 2024. The total project cost is $997.05. The project was approved at 65% cost 

share of eligible expenses not to exceed $619.58. Funding for this project will be allocated from 

District Cost Share in partnership with BLCA's Gentle Footprint program. Check #7806 was signed at 

the end of the meeting. 

Authorization to provide final payment to Shane & Kari Steinbrecher for a Hay and Pasture 

Planting project, #2024-05-01 for $3,000.00 - The original contract with Shane Steinbrecher for a 

(512) Hay & Pasture Planting project was approved on May 9, 2024. The total project cost is
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$3,000.00. The project was approved at a flat rate cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed 
$3,000.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from District Cost Share Funds. Check #7807 ( 

was signed at the end of the meeting. 

• 24.08.02 - Motion by Goenner, second by Jurek to approve the consent agenda as presented. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

6. July 2024 Financial Reports

In Krenz's absence, Goenner read the July 2024 Program Summary Report. Discussion was had. Goenner
reported that he reviewed the monthly financial statements, verifying accuracy.

• 24.08.03 - Motion by Goenner, second by Selvog to accept the July Financial Reports as submitted,
subject to audit. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

7. August 2024 Accounts Payable-The Board reviewed the August 2024 Accounts Payable Summary. The
report includes all unpaid bills from 7/11/2024 - 8/7/2024. Check numbers 7793 through 7804 totaling
$12,847.54 were submitted for approval. Discussion was had.

• 24.08.04 - Motion by Goenner, second by Selvog to approve the August 2024 Accounts Payable
as submitted. Members voting in favor: Goenner, Jurek, Selvog. Members opposed: None.
Members Abstained: Binsfeld. Motion carried.

8. Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers - Krenz submitted a written report stating his attendance at
the County Board Meeting, Rum River Soil Health event and a meeting with Cibulka. Goenner also
reported attending the County Board Meeting. Selvog attending both the MN Forestry Meeting and a
meeting with Senator Putnam. No reports from Jurek or Binsfeld.

• 24.08.05 - Motion by Selvog, second by Jurek to approve the Supervisor Vouchers as submitted.
All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

9. District Manager's Report - Larson reviewed her monthly activities. Written report available upon
request.

10. NRCS Activity Report �Katie Evans, NRCS District Conservationist reviewed NRCS monthly activities.
Written report available upon request.

11. District Staff Monthly Reports -Available SWCD staff reviewed their monthly activities with the Board.
Individual written reports available upon request.

12. Commissioner Report- (Moved after consent agenda item) Commissioner Gray provided an update on
recent Sherburne County activities. Discussion was had.

13. MRSC lWlP Update-Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent
M RSC 1 WlP activities.

14. Rum River JPE Board -Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent
Rum River Watershed Partnership activities.

15. Consider 2024 Outstanding Conservation Cooperator & Community Conservationist Candidates -
Larson reviewed the 2024 Annual Convention Awards programs. The District wishes to select the City of
Elk River as the Sherburne SWCD 2024 Outstanding Conservation Cooperator (OCC). The District would
also like to nominate The Farm Friends Barn for the MASWCD/MPCA MN Community Conservationist
Award.
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• 24.08.06 - Motion by Selvog, second by Jurek to the City of Elk River as the Sherburne SWCD 2024
Outstanding Conservation Cooperator (OCC} for Sherburne County and the Farm Friends Barn for
the MASWCD/MPCA MN Community Conservationist Award. All members voting in favor. Motion
carried.

16. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Brian Holcomb for a Conservation Cover project,
#2024-08-01, not to exceed $250.00 - The proposed contract is with Brian Holcomb for a (327)
Conservation Coverage project in Section 25, Livonia Township. The estimated project cost is $345.40.
Requesting 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $250.00. Project installation deadline is
6/30/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from District Cost Share.

• 24.08.07 - Motion by Goenner, second by Jurek to approve authorization to execute Cost Share
contract with Brian Holcomb for a Conservation Cover project, #2024-08-01, not to exceed
$250.00. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

17. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Eiler Bros. Limited Partnership for an Irrigation
project, #DW-FY24-02, not to exceed $3,641.25 - The proposed contract is with Tony Eiler for a
(442/533) Sprinkler System/Pumping Plant project in Section 11, Becker Township. The estimated
project cost is $55,219.17. Requesting 7% (when combined with non-state sources must not exceed
90%) cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $3,641.25. Project installation deadline is 12/1/2025.
Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 Drinking Water Grant in partnership with NRCS
Federal EQIP Funds ($46,056.00).

• 24.08.08 - Motion by Selvog, second by Jurek to approve authorization to execute Cost Share
contract with Eiler Bros. Limited Partnership for an Irrigation project, #DW-FY24-02, not to exceed
$3,641.25. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

18. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Tim Braun for a Rum River Cover Crop project, #RR-
2024-08-01 not to exceed $2,940.00-The proposed contract is with Tony Eiler for a {442/533) Sprinkler
System/Pumping Plant project in Section 11, Becker Township. The estimated project cost is $55,219.17.
Requesting 7% (when combined with non-state sources must not exceed 90%) cost share of eligible
expenses not to exceed $3,641.25. Project installation deadline is 12/1/2025. Funding for this project

_ will be allocated from FY24 Drinking Water Grant in partnership with NRCS Federal EQIP Funds
{$46,056.00). 

• 24.08.09 - Motion by Goenner, second by Jurek to approve authorization to execute Cost Share
__ contra<;!: wit!, Tim Braun for a Rum River Cover Crop project, #RR-2024-08-01 not to exceed

$2,940.00. All members voting in favor. Motion carried. 

19. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Imholte Bros., LLC for an Irrigation project, #DW­
FY24-03, not to exceed $39,887.23 - The proposed contract is with Ross Imholte for a (442) Sprinkler
System project in Section 2, Clear Lake Township. The estimated project cost is $221,595.737. Requesting
75% (when combined with non-state sources) cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $39,887.23.
Project installation deadline is 12/1/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 Drinking
Water Grant in partnership with NRCS Federal IRA EQIP Funds {$166,196.80).

• 24.08.10 - Motion by Selvog, second by Goenner to approve authorization to execute Cost Share
contract with Imholte Bros., LLC for an Irrigation project, #DW-FY24-03, not to exceed $39,887.23.
All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

20. Upcoming Meetings and Events- Discussion was had regarding upcoming events and schedules.
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21. Adjournment

• 24.08.11- Motion by Goenner, second by Selvog to adjourn the meeting. All members voting in

favor. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 9:57 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted by Francine Larson, District Manager. 

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes approved by the Board of Directors. 

Signature & Title 
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TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT SHERBURNE SWCD 

8/31/2024 

PROGRAM SUMMARY 

PROGRAM 
Beginning : Receipts Disbursement End of Monti 

I Balance Balance 

Operating Funds 
District $ 619,073.81 $ 150,440.82 $ 149,472.35 $ 620,042.28 
SUBTOTALS $ 619,073.81 $ 150,440.82 $ 149,472.35 $ 620,042.28 

Program Funds 
BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY23 $ 10,019.07 $ - $ 619.58 $ 9,399.49 
BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY22 $ 3,518.27 $ - $ - $ 3,518.27 
BWSR Conservation Contracts FY25 $ 10,282.00 $ - $ - $ 10,282.00 
BWSR Conservation Contracts FY24 $ 10,282.00 $ - $ - $ 10,282.00 
BWSR Cost Share Base Grant FY23 $ 2,883.05 $ - $ - $ 2,883.05 
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY24 $ 10,000.00 $ - $ - $ 10,000.00 
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY23 $ 2,527.07 $ - $ 132.27 $ 2,394.80 
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY25 $ 21,635.00 $ - $ - $ 21,635.00 
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY24 $ 5,635.65 $ - $ 3,703.66 $ 1,931.99 
BWSR SH Staffinq Grant $ 66,023.93 $ - $ 8,382.00 $ 57,641.93 
BWSR Soil Health Grant FY23 $ 7,582.81 $ - $ 3,244.65 $ 4,338.16 
CWF Drinkinq Water FY24 $ 87,750.57 $ - $ 5,663.56 $ 82,087.01 
AIS Prevention Aid $ (30,784.36) $ 37,600.00 $ 15,203.44 $ (8,387.80) 
AIS Continqency Funds $ 19,889.40 $ - $ - $ 19,889.40 
Plant Materials Learning Center $ 1,313.88 $ - $ - $ 1,313.P' 
LWM FY25 $ 11,050.00 $ - $ - $ 11,050.L 
LWM $ 8,009.40 $ - $ 3,639.68 $ 4,369.72 
NRBG WCA $ (5,171.98) $ - $ 3,804.09 $ (8,976.071 
District Project Funds $ 9,000.00 $ - $ - $ 9,000.00 
SUBTOTALS $ 251,445.76 $ 37,600.00 $ 44,392.93 $ 244,652.83 

TOTAL FUNDS $ 864,695-1.1 

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 

Beginning I Receipts Disbursement End of Month 

Balance Balance 

Bank Account Summary • 
Cash Checking $ 49,995.64 $ 112,441.57 $ 112,446.93 $ 49,990.28 
SWEEP $ 820,523.93 $ 42,095.76 $ 47,914.86 $ 814,704.83 
SUBTOTALS $ 870,519.57 $ 154,537.33 $ 160,361.79 $ 864,695.11 

TOTAL FUNDS $ 864,695.11 
SWCD Financial Summary 8/31/2024 

Cash - Previous Balance $ 870,519.57 
Revenue $ 66,786.71 
Expenses $ 72,611.17 

Cash - Ending Balance ,.........-i J $_; 864,695.11 

Treasurer's Signature ////� Date ?�1d--a2Y 
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10:16 AM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

09/04/24 Account QuickReport 
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2024 

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance 

08/23/2024 DD Larson, Francine M PR - 8/4/2024 - 8/17/2024 2,333.20 46,074.55 

08/23/2024 DD Northrop, Griffen M PR - 8/4/2024 - 8/17/2024 1,498.00 44,576.55 

08/23/2024 DD Wagner, Miranda L PR - 8/4/2024 - 8/17/2024 1,919.36 42,657.19 

08/23/2024 DD Wick, David P PR - 8/4/2024 - 8/17/2024 1,965.51 40,691.68 
08/23/2024 DD Bowman, Lilly L PR - 8/4/2024 - 8/17/2024 1,375.64 39,316.04 

08/23/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - PR 8/4/2024 - 8/17/2024 5,046.84 34,269.20 

08/23/2024 EFT Minnesota Revenue State - PR 8/4/2024 - 8/17/2024 848.00 33,421.20 

08/23/2024 EFT PERA PERA- PR 8/4/2024 - 8/17/2024 2,822.17 30,599.03 

08/23/2024 EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions Nationwide - PR 08/04/2024 - 8/17/2024 2,107.80 28,491.23 

08/23/2024 EFT MN PEIP Health Insurance - September Premium 3,241.84 25,249.39 

08/23/2024 Funds Transfer 52.26 25,301.65 

08/26/2024 Funds Transfer 13,935.70 11,365.95 

08/26/2024 EFT Cardmember Services Credit Card Purchases 719/2024 - 817/2024 2,184.28 9,181.67 

08/27/2024 Deposit 404.98 9,586.65 

08/27/2024 Funds Transfer 3,032.28 12,618.93 

08/27/2024 ACH Pitney Bowes Postage Meter Expense 79.32 12,539.61 

08/28/2024 Funds Transfer 149.33 12,390.28 
08/29/2024 Deposit - AIS 37,600.00 49,990.28 

Total 10200 • Bank of ER - Checking 112,441.57 112,446.93 49,990.28 

Total 10000 • Cash 154,537.33 160,361.79 864,695.11 

TOTAL 154,537.33 160,361.79 864,695.11 
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10:16 AM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

09/04/24 Account QuickReport 
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2024 

( 
Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance 

10000 • Cash 870,519.57 
10100 • SWEEP Account 820,523.93 

08/02/2024 Funds Transfer 172.86 820,696.79 
08/05/2024 Funds Transfer 8,063.05 828,759.84 
08/07/2024 Funds Transfer 11,116.18 839,876.02 
08/12/2024 Funds Transfer 23,563.40 816,312.62 
08/13/2024 Funds Transfer 6,398.64 822,711.26 
08/14/2024 Funds Transfer 2,981.20 819,730.06 
08/15/2024 Funds Transfer 5,157.09 814,572.97 
08/16/2024 Funds Transfer 1,209.40 813,363.57 
08/19/2024 Funds Transfer 8,092.63 805,270.94 

08/20/2024 Funds Transfer 150.00 805,120.94 
08/21/2024 Funds Transfer 3,676.60 801,444.34 
08/23/2024 Funds Transfer 52.26 801,392.08 
08/26/2024 Funds Transfer 13,935.70 815,327.78 
08/27/2024 Funds Transfer 3,032.28 812,295.50 
08/28/2024 Funds Transfer 149.33 812,444.83 
08/31/2024 Interest 2,260.00 814,704.83 

Total 10100 • SWEEP Account 42,095.76 47,914.86 814,704.83 

10200 • Bank of ER· Checking 49,995.64 
08/01/2024 Deposit - CPL 172.86 50,168.50 
08/02/2024 Deposit 1,114.20 51,282.70 
08/02/2024 Deposit- Parks 6,948.85 58,231.55 
08/02/2024 Funds Transfer 172.86 58,058.69 
08/05/2024 Funds Transfer 6,063.05 49,995.64 
08/06/2024 Deposit 11,116.18 61,111.82 
08/07/2024 EFT Waste Management Bullding Expense- Garbage/Recycling 176.33 60,935.49 
08/07/2024 

Bogart, Pederson & AssOclates, Inc 
Funds Transfer 11,116.18 49,819.31 

08/08/2024 7793 Engineering Services 260.00 49,559.31 
08/08/2024 7794 Bumgarner, Andrea Reimbursed Expenses 5.36 49,553.95 
08/08/2024 7795 City of Elk River Vehicle Maintenance & Fuel 520.09 49,033.86 
08/08/2024 7796 Francine Larson Reimbursed Expenses 52.26 48,981.60 
08/08/2024 7797 Minnesota Counties lntergovernment T ... MC!T - Auto Audit 2023 1,169,00 47,812.60/ 08/08/2024 7798 MNL HELP Grams Park- Mowing 1,680.00 46, 132.6

[ 08/08/2024 7799 MVTL Laboratories, Inc. MPCA WPLMN Lab Expenses 1,035.20 45,097.4 
08/08/2024 7800 NCPERS LIFE INSURANCE Life Insurance -August Premium 32.00 45,065.40, 
08/08/2024 7801 Northrop, Griffen Reimbursed Expense 6.00 45,059.40 
08/08/2024 7802 Ramsey Conservation District - c Engineering Services 737.40 44,322.00 
08/08/2024 7803 Ratwik, Roszak & Maloney, P.A. Consultant Expense - EE Handbook 440.00 43,882.00 
08/08/2024 7804 WaterGuards LLC AIS- !nspectlons 6,923.63 36,958.37 
08/08/2024 7805 Three Lake Improvement District AIS Grant Expense-AIS-FY24-15 150.00 36,808.37 
08/08/2024 7806 Herbst, Don BMP Cost Share - #2024-05-05 619.58 36,188.79 
08/08/2024 7807 Steinbrecher Holding, LLC BMP Cost Share- #2024-05-01 3,000.00 33,188.79 
08/09/2024 DD Bowman, Lilly L PR - 7/21/2024- 8/3/2024 1,375.64 31,813.15 
08/09/2024 DD Bumgarner, Andrea L PR - 7/21/2024- 8/3/2024 0.00 31,813.15 
08/09/2024 DD Cibulka, Daniel A PR - 7/21/2024- 8/3/2024 2,364.30 29,448.85 
08/09/2024 DD Gerde, Frances W PR - 7/21/2024- 8/3/2024 2,053.62 27,395.23 
08/09/2024 DD Larson, Francine M PR - 7/21/2024- 8/3/2024 2,784.20 24,611.03 
08/09/2024 DD Wagner, Miranda L PR - 7/21/2024- 8/3/2024 1,919.36 22,691.67 
08/09/2024 DD Wick, David P PR -7/21/2024- 8/3/2024 1,965.52 20,726.15 
08/09/2024 DD Northrop, Griffen M PR - 7/21/2024- 8/3/2024 1,498.00 19,228.15 
08/09/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - PR 7/21/2024 - 8/3/2024 4,772.78 14,455.37 
08/09/2024 EFT Minnesota Revenue State - PR 7/21/2024 - 8/3/2024 771.00 13,684.37 
08/09/2024 EFT PERA PERA� PR 7121/2024- 8/3/2024 2,822.17 10,862.20 
08/09/2024 EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions NaUonwide - PR 7/21/2024 - 8/3/2024 2,007.81 8,854.39 
08/12/2024 Deposit- WPLMN 7,169.64 16,024.03 
08/12/2024 Funds Transfer 23,563.40 39,587.43 
08/13/2024 Funds Transfer 6,398.64 33,188.79 
08/14/2024 DD Binsfeld, Michelle L Supervisor PerDelm 96.23 33,092.56 
08/14/2024 DD Goenner, Lawrence J Supervisor PerDeim 254.03 32,838.53 
08/14/2024 DD Krenz, Joshua R Supervisor PerDelm 123.43 32,71 5.10 
08/14/2024 DD Selvog, Jason C Supervisor PerDeim 331.84 32,383.26 
08/14/2024 DD Jurek, Christine A Supervisor PerDeim 108.69 32,274.57 
08/14/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - Supervisor Per Diem 23.20 32,251.37 
08/14/2024 EFT PERA PERA- Superviso·r PerDiem 80.00 32,171.37 
08/14/2024 Funds Transfer 2,981.20 35,152.57 
08/15/2024 EFT Charter Communications Building Expenses - Internet 159.99 34,992.58 
08/15/2024 Funds Transfer 5,157.09 40,149.67 
08/16/2024 Funds Transfer 1,209.40 41,359.07 
08/19/2024 Funds Transfer 8,092.63 49,451.70 
08/20/2024 EFT Marco Building Expense - Copier Services 274.77 49,176.93 
08/20/2024 Funds Transfer 150.00 49,326.93 
08/21/2024 EFT Guardian Insurance Disability Insurance - September Premium 177.87 49.149.

r 08/21/2024 Funds Transfer 3,676.60 52,825. 
08/23/2024 DD Bumgarner, Andrea L PR - 8/4/2024- 8/17/2024 0.00 52,825. \ 08/23/2024 DD Cibulka, Daniel A PR - 8/4/2024- 8/17/2024 2,364.29 50,461.31� 
08/23/2024 DD Garde, Frances W PR - 8/4/2024-8/17/2024 2,053.62 48,407.75 
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